

THE LICENSING DISTRICTS ORDER 1976

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 21st day of June 1976

Present:

THE HON. J. B. GORDON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 27 (1) (b) of the Sale of Liquor Act 1962, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title—This order may be cited as the Licensing Districts Order 1976.
- 2. Manawatu and Wellington Licensing Districts altered—The City of Upper Hutt and the Borough of Kapiti are hereby declared to be excluded from the Manawatu Licensing District, and included in the Wellington Licensing District.
- 3. Wairarapa Licensing District altered—The City of Upper Hutt is hereby declared to be excluded from the Wairarapa Licensing District.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

As a result of recent boundary changes the Borough of Kapiti is contiguous to both Horowhenua County and Hutt County. Accordingly, by virtue of section 25 (1) of the Sale of Liquor Act 1962, the Borough is included in the Manawatu Licensing District and the Wellington Licensing District. Similarly, the City of Upper Hutt is now contiguous to Horowhenua County, Featherston County, and

Hutt County, and, by virtue of the same provision, is included in the Manawatu Licensing District, the Wairarapa Licensing District, and the Wellington Licensing District.

Clause 2 of this order excludes the City and the Borough from the Manawatu Licensing District, and includes them in the Wellington Licensing District.

Clause 3 of this order excludes the City from the Wairarapa Licensing District.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 24 June 1976. This order is administered in the Department of Justice.